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/ Gerrier-Ryan Inc. LS

TRANSMITTAL Octobér 18, 2000

G-R #386502
|
TO: Mr. Tom Bauhs CC: Mr, Jim Brownell
Chevron Products Company Delta Environmental ConsuI#ants, Inc.
P.O. Box 6004 3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
San Ramon, California 94583 Rancho Cordova, California 95670
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator # 9-6607
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 2340 Otis Drive
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ' Alameda, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
i
1 October 12, 2000 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter Event of July 3, 2000 '

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to October 30, 2000, at Wthh time the
final report will be distributed to the following: :

-~ Mrgfhomas Peacock, Alameda County Health Care _Serv:ces, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 l-iarbor Bay "
L, Pafldway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
'*" ¥ O MraWayne Weber, Chevron Station #9-6607, 2340 Otis Dr., Alameda, CA 94501
” = Hazsh Investment Corp., 523 West Plaza, South Shore Center, Alameda, CA 94501
e )
Enelosur
o
8
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trans/9-6607.tb
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 - (925) 551-7555



(j/. GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

October 12, 2000
G-R Job #386502
Mr. Thomas Bauhs ‘
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Third Quarter Event of July 3, 2000
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-6607 -
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event perfonne: by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with ‘-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of se}parate—phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbomthmkness af
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certifitd laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached. ‘

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

mw/t debm\

Deanna L. Harding

roject Coordmator
Dou Lee

Senior Geologlst R.G. No. 6882

Figure i: Potentiometric Map '

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analynca] Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite 4 + Dublin, California 94568 = (92$) 551-7555
|
|



MW-4
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Station Building

EXPLANATION

OTIS DRIVE
4 Groundwater monitoring well
99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
- — - — -—— referenced to Mean Sea Level
(MsL)
g/ .
9 9 Groundwater elevation contour,
/‘3 dashed where inferred.
MW-1
28 *
Underground
Storage Tanks
Lo
Dispenser
2.90 _Jf:—nds _.C_jjj: Ty ! |

Approximate groundwater
flow direction at ¢
gradient of 0.002 to 0.004 Ft./ft.

PARK STREET

Y Source: Figure-moified—from—trowing-provided—by-Gettier——Ryam-tag— —— —- -~ ———- - — --—— - -

Gettler - Ryan Inc.

6747 Sierra Ct., Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

(925) 551-7555

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP
Chevron Service Station #9—6607
2340 Otis Drive

Al_qmedo, California

PROJECT NUMBER

386502

REVIEWED BY

DATE REVISED DATE
July 3._2000
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Table 1 : )
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELLID =~ = DATE ~~ DIW "GWE = TPHD  TPHG B EE R B - X - MIBE TOG

TQC* . R () _{ppb) (pb) ___ (ppb) - k) - (ppb) {peb) oph) {pph) _

MW-1

7.12 08/21/91 6.10 1.02 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
01/09/92 3.96 3.16 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
04/20/92 3.90 3.22 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
07/25/92 4.18 2.94 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
11124192 472 2.40 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/21/93 3.18 3.94 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <05 1.0 - -
04/13/93 3.70 3.42 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
07/14/93 421 2.91 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <03 - -
10/26/93 4.28 2.84 - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
01/11/94 4.16 2.96 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - -
03/31/94 3.38 3.24 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.7 - -
07/14/94 3.00 412 - <50 <05 <05 <05 <03 - -
10/12/94} 4.25 2.87 - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 121 -
oL11/95 3.12 4.00 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 130 -
04/05/95° 346 3.66 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 170 -
07/13/95 3.99 3.13 - <125 <12 <12 <12 <12 400 -
10/05/95 438 2.74 - <50 <05 23 0.66 40 ' 300 -
10/03/96 4.44 2.68 - <50 0.63 <05 <0.5 <05 560 -
01/22/97 3.39 3.73 - <200 2.0 Q0 <20 <20 530/880° -

6.92 04/09/97° 3.70 3.22 - <125 <1.2 <12 <12 <12 610 -
07/09/97 3.87 3.05 - 240 47 <20 <0 <20 990 --
10/16/97 3.97 2.95 - 250 <2.0 <0 <2.0 <20 1000 -
01/08/98 3.45 3.47 - <200 <20 <20 <2.0 <20 -3 -
04/24/98 3.61 3.31 - 170 20 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1700 -
07/15/98 3.85 3.07 - 160 58 1.1 <05 0.59 1,500/1,600° -
10/27/98 412 2.80 - 140 <05 <05 <0.5 <03 1200 -
01/20/99 448 2.44 - <250 Q5 <25 <25 <25 1330 -
04/19/99 271 4.21 - 150 73 <0.5 <0.5 <05 620 -
07129/99 3.97 2.95 - 142 <0.5 0.82 <0.5 2.08 824 -

o 1omsme9 . 406 286 - . <200 <20 <20 <20 . 20 972 e
04/03/00 3.60 3.32 - 130° 22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 550 -
07/03/00 4.06 2.86 - 180* 12 <1.0 <10 <1.0 850 -
9-6607 xIs/#386502 1

As of 07/03/00



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELL 1D "DATE DTW - GWE TPH-D  TPHG . B T E X - MTBE TOG |
TOC* ) ppb) __ ~ (pph) (ppb) {ppb) __(ppb) (pph) {oph) {pph)
MW-2

7.43 08/21/91 6.40 1.03 - 430 170 0.9 1.0 36 - -
01/09/92 4.23 3.20 - 58 16 <05 <0.5 <05 - <5,000

04/20/92 417 3.26 - 180 9.6 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 - -

07/25/92 447 2.96 - 220 8.0 0.7 4.0 86 - -

11/24/92 5.82 1.61 - 72 3.2 <05 0.5 06 - -

01/21/93 3.35 4.08 - <50 0.8 <05 <05 <05 - -

04/13/93 4.02 341 - 78 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 06 - -

07/14/93 4.49 2.94 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -

10/26/93 4.56 2.87 - <50 <05 0.9 <0.5 0.6 - -

01/11/94 439 3.04 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <05 - -

03/31/94 4.18 3.25 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - -

07/14/94 4.90 2.53 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.6 - -

10/12/94° 4.54 2.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,900 -

01/11/95 3.26 4.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2,500 -

04/05/95° 3.65 178 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0 -

07/13/95 4.31 3.12 - <250 <2.5 <25 <25 <25 1,100 -

10/05/95 4.68 275 - <50 <0.5 1.9 0.54 34 280 -

10/03/96 4.80 2.63 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 1,000 -

01/22/97 3.36 4.07 - 5407 <50 <50 <5.0 <50 1,300/1,600° -

04/09/97 425 3.18 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 970 -

07/09/97 4.48 2.95 - <125 <12 <12 <t2 <12 710 —

10/16/97 4.44 2.99 - <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 1,000 -

01/08/98 3.79 3.64 - 68 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -2 -

04/24/98 3.95 3.48 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 490 -

07/15/98 430 3.13 - 51 1.2 1.2 <0.5 <05 480 -

10/27/98 445 2.98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 180 -

01/20/99 4.21 3.22 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 388 -

04/19/99 438 305 - 620 13 35 11 78 510 -

07/29/99 4.49 2.94 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 229 -

10/25/99 4.55 2.88 - s . = T <05 <05 <05 314 -

- TTT0403/000 0 405 338 0 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 420 -

07/03/60 452 2.91 - 140° <050 <0.50 <0.50 0.38 1,300 -

9-6607.x1s/#386502 ) As of 07/03/00




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WELLID ~ DATE DTW GWE  TPHD - .TPHG - A T . ‘E - X . MIBE ~ & TOG
TOC* : c o) . (ppb) . (opb) (epb) @pb)______ (ppb) Epb) @b (eph)
MWw-3
8.07 08121/91 7.1Q 0.97 -- <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— -
01/09/92 5.03 3.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
04/20/92 491 3.16 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
07/25/92 5.34 2.73 - <50 1.0 1.0 1.0 3.4 - -
11724192 5.00 07 - <5Q <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
01/21/93 4.34 3.73 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
04/13/93 4.84 323 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.6 - -
07/14/93 5.29 278 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 - -
10/26/93 5.36 271 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <03 -- -
01/11/94 5.22 2.85 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 499 3.08 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/14/94 536 2.71 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/12/94 502 305 - <50 <Q0.5 <Q.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/11/95 4.35 372 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <5.0 -
04/05/95° 2.64 5.43 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
07/13/95 5.13 2.94 -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ) - -
10/05/95 5.46 2.61 - <50 <0.5 1.2 <Q.5 .5 - -
10/03/96 5.53 2.54 - <50 0.98 1.2 0.53 2.5 <2.5 -
01/22/97 4.62 345 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
8.00 04/09/97° 5.05 2.95 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07/09/97 5.14 2.86 - - - - - - - -
10/16/97 5.20 2.80 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(L5 <2.5 -
01/08/98 4.75 3.25 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 9.3 -
04/24/98 4.73 3.27 - - - -- - - - -
07/15/98 5.07 2.93 - - - - - - - -
10/27/98 824 2.76 - - - - -- - - -
01/20/99 5.18 2.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 422 -
04/19/99 4.26 374 - - - - - - - -
07/29/99 5.18 2.82 - - - - - - - -
10/25/99 5.27 273 - - - 7 - ] - e
. —pal3Mmee - 4% - - 310 T LT -0 T LT - - - -
NP 07/03/00 5.25 275 -- - - - - - - -
9-6607 xIsM#386502 3

As of 07/03/00



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
- Alameda, California
WELL ID DATE DIW . GWE =~ TPED - TPHG . B T E . - X MIBE - TOG- .
TQC* ; () pb) (opb) (erb) (ppb} (ppt) ppb) {ppd) (ppb) -
MW-4
7.85 08/21/91 6.85 1.00 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
01/09/92 4.70 3.15 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
04/20/92 464 3.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
07/25192 495 2.90 78 <50 0.5 1.1 <0.5 0.8 - -
11/24/92 542 2.43 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - <5,000
01/21/93 4.07 3.78 <10 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.7 - -
04/13/93 4.45 3.40 <10 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 10 - -
07/14/93 450 2.95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10726193 4.95 2.90 - <50 2.0 3.0 20 3.0 - -
01/11/94 4.77 3.08 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 4.65 3.20 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
07/14/94 5.05 2.30 - <50 0.9 12 <0.5 20 - -
10/12/94 488 2.97 - <50 <05 0.9 <0.5 0.7 - -
01/11/95 4.00 3.85 - <50 <0.5 0.8 0.7 1.5 <5.0 -
04/05/95* 422 3.63 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <5,000
07/13/95 471 3.14 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/95 5.02 2.83 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
10/03/96 5.08 277 - 100 5.5 5.6 2.5 12 <25 -
01/22/97 428 3.57 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/09/97 4.60 3.25 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
07109797 4.79 3.06 - - - - - - - -
10/16/97 4.81 3.04 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2.7 -
01/08/98 437 348 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 2.5 -
04/24/98 434 3.51 - - - - - - - .
07/15/98 446 3.39 - - - - - - - -
10/27/98 4.52 3.33 - - - - - -- - -
01/20/99 432 3.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
04/19/99 407 3.78 - - - - - - - -
04/19/99 4.87 2.98 - - - - — - - -
10/25/99 4.90 2.95 - - - - - - - S ———
e . ._04/03/00- - - 438 - 34T - < - - - - - - -
NP  07/03/00 4.88 2.97 - - - - - - - -
9-6607 xIs/#386502 4

As of 07/03/00



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6607

Table 1

2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

WELL ID DATE DTW GWE TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE T TOG

TOC* @ V (opb) (@pb) (orby _(oob) (ppb) __ (zpb) ph) (@ph)

TRIP BLANK

TB-LB 01/21/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/13/93 - -~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
07/14/93 -- - -- <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 -- -
10/26/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/11/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 -~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/14/94 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <}.5 <0.5 - -
10/12/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/11/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/05/95 -- -- - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - --
07/13/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/95 -- - - <50 <0.5 <035 <D.5 <0.5 -- -
106/03/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 - .
01/22/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/097/97 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
07/09/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/16/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
01/08/98 - - -~ <50 <05 <05 0.5 <05 <25 -
04/24/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <05 <35 --
0715198 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 --
10727198 -- -- - <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 <25 -
01/20/99 - - - <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0 -
04/19/99 - -- - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07129199 -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 <05 <50 -
10/25/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <50 -
04/03/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <030 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -
07/03/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -

— — ——r— —_— r———
9-6607.x1s/#386502

As of 07/03/00




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulés
Chevron Service Station #9-6607
2340 Otis Drive
Alameda, California

— —

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC =Top of Casing B = Benzene pbb = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth 1o Water T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

{fr.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

{msl) = Mean seal level MTBE = Methy! tertiary buty! ether

TPH(G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gagoline TOG = Total Oil and Grease

#  TOC elevations are relative to msl.

Laboratory report indicates Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) were <5.0-<50 ppb.
Laboratory report indicates VOCs were <50-<500 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates Polynuclear Aromatics (PNAs) were <5.0 ppb.
Laboratory report indicates VOCs were <5.0 ppb.

Confirmation of MTBE.

Wellhead elevation altered due to maintenance.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

No value for MTBE could be determined; see laboratory report.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

wo oo =t ol e W ke

9-6607 x1s/#386502 6

As of 07/03/00



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is contrplled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. |

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the ficld notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are alsorecorded

in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of tfipree well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl Lf:lﬂoride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times di ing the

purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the labc%ratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards, The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, ali sampies are maintained under chain of custody until delivered

to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis re“quested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of anstody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater i!than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are inclnded. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples. |

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water ijncrated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in

McKittrick, California.

N;\Califonﬁa\fonm\clnvr*m-SOP.S!Oﬁ
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WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING |
FIELD DATA SHEET i

Client/ C W& v R o~

Facility __SS_# 9-6607} Job#: IP6SO0L
Address: 2340 OTIS OR. Date: 1-3-0c0 !
City: ALLAameoa, <A Sampler: ___frAwte T |

Well 1D mw -~ 1L Well Condition: o'r i

Wall Diameter ' _in  Hydrocarbon Amount Bailled . |
52.7 Thickness: {product/water): &
Total Depth 12 n Volume =017 3"=038 4" = 0.66

Factor {VE) 6 =150 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water ALl &

' t? 1 X VE » el 31_9;_3_( X 3 {casa volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3“ o (gal.}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling

Equipment: Batiler Equipment: (Disposab!e Bailer)
(Stack) : Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
COther: Cther:
Starting Tima: 5t Weather Conditions: _Scmuy L
Sampling Time: J:4( Water Color: CLEAR, Odor:___Y£3
Purging Flow Rate: .5~ 20 gom, Sediment Description:
Did weli de-water? po It yes; Time: Volume: o lgal)
Time Volume pH Conductlvity Temperature D.O. ORP } Alkalinity
(gal. umhosicm Lo 3 (o .
5: 11 e = W -/ ; ikagtdiibe £ B g @ e
5.24 250 -1.0( 135 §8.0 |

5. 31 37.5 1.0 ~159 &1.7

i
|
|
\
|
i
i
i

LABORATORY INFORMATION :
SAMPLE 10 \#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYS}ES

MwW=-| | I-VoA VAL Y e & | SEQuoA TPR G [B"ﬁx md

COMMENTS:

9/9)-thidar.irm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
. FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ C H & v R ond

Faciity __5S_# 91-660"% Jobi#: IBESoL
Address: _2340 OTIS OR. Date: 1- 3-00
City: ALAmMEDA, (A Sampler: FaanteT-
t {
Well 1D Mmw - Well Condition: O e
Well Diameter o' Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
33.3¢ Thickness: 'g {faet} (product/water);
Total Depth 23, Volume 2*=0.17 3" =0.38 4" = 0.66
F VF 6" = 1.50 "= 5,
Depth to Water A.S2 ft, actor (VF) l 127=3.80

__!_?_‘_?_3_ X VF :_(".(_(_ =Mtx 3 {case volume) = Estimata& Purge Voiume: :5:_7_2-_’_[@1,1

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:  (Disposable Bailer )
( Stack) . Baler
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Qther: Other:
Starting Time: 401 Weather Conditions: Sty
Sampling Time: 4: 48 Water Color: CLEAL Odor__ N8
Purging Flow Rate: :S = 2.0qm, Sediment Description;
Did weil de-water? NO fyes; Time: _______ Volume: {gall
Time Volume pH Conductivi Temperature D.C. ORP Alkalinity
al, . hosg/cm oF (m: m {
4 : ‘4 SS o))" ) .Sq ’g‘o"# loo -1 2 g/L) (mV) pPpm)
A_i-'. 2b A2 7.5 So 1.l
4.'.&9‘ 3.0 1.L6% <02 ZE

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

Mw— oL ?... VDA VAL Y Hee SEQUOIA WHM

COMMENTS: _Stow &;@uau? o0 LAST  Two READ (WS |

9/97-Neidat.irm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ C W& Vv Ront

Facility__SS #£ 9-6607F Job#: 3650
Address: 2340 oTI1S OR. Date: 1-3-00
City: ALAmeoA, CA Sampler: Fasnl T, L
[} ! L
Wwell 1D Mmw -~ 2 Well Condition: o ¥ ;
Weli Diameter 4" i Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed "
Thickness: {product/water): |
Total Depth 233% &« Volume 20 =0.17 3" = 0.38
5 P Factor {(VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water AN
_ i
E{A X VF = X 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: __ ‘ (gal.)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack . Bailer
A Suction |a Pressure Bailer
Nl Grundfos © Grab Sample
Other: Other: ’ :
i
Starting Time: = Weather Conditions: QUMY ‘
Sampling Time: / Water Color: s Odor: 4
Purging Flow Rate: / gEm. Sediment Description: / ‘I
Did well de-water? {/ if yes; Time: Volume: / \ (gall
Time Voturme pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Wimkalinity
(gal.) / pmhos/em V (mg/L) (“'V)j | (ppm)

—— =

7 7 -

7 'd I

%

LABORATORY INFORMATION ;

SAMPLE 1D {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSE‘P

Mw-23 [ veaved] ¥ {he e | seauon TenG %;% Jonsd
/ L L |

L £ A
/ d ”

COMMENTS: Ny Dl bE ot SAMWM&LDEJ




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ C HE& VR ont
Faciity __SS _# 9-660"% Job#: 3¢S0
Address: 234% oT1S OR. Date: 1-3-00
City: ALAmE DA, CA Sampler: Faaple T,
t !
Well 1D mw ~ 4 Well Condition: O
Well Diameter §' in Mydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: __ __ s {productiwater): &~
Total Depth 0.1 Volume 2" =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water A. 9? 1. "
' Q lA X VF =_____ X3i{case volumej = Eétimate;:l Purge Volume: (gal}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack . Bailer
A suction O A Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: /Z Weather Conditions: pYTEIA
Sampling Time: / Water Color: Wl Qdor: Z
Purging Flow Rate: : / apm, Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: / _igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) - pmhos/cm °F > (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)

Z i e
/ £ e
4 Z
L L e

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW-4 | VoAvge | ¥ Ihet Seauon TP-?ZELEEM
7 1
4 e
Z d
COMMENTS: A Mew AsTERLoc o Mo Purut on  Sample

JusT  eug wi,

9/97-fieidat.rm



i ff! No

Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contac CROIN— UL sy s s
Chavron Foclty Murnber #H T- 660?‘ Chevron Conlect (Name) pAC: £ e !
: Fockty Addrers ——2> Yo oTis DR. ALAMEDA cA (proney(923) 842~ 969>
Chevron PMUC" Co. 2 %6 S-O‘Z- R tory Noms Wnoe
O BOX 6004 | e Pk ot Lobaratory T
Son Romon, CA 94583 | 2“7 =RYANING Loboralory Service Order
. atoups, 5741 SIERRA COURT, SUTTE J, DUBLIN, CA 94568} anorctory Serice Code S
CaAN T\ adrusob )

FAX (025)842-8370

Samples Collected by

) —

rrony325=5517555 (rax Mombe) "925-551-7899 _ | sunature
- State Method: [ CA Jor OwA O NW series 3 co_ O UT IDAHO Remarks
' i ﬁ% 3e 3 3 " '
8 NP 2 1% s | £ 3
% g b i E? 39 % 5 1% 32 % o | 3
Y138 i gﬁ@ﬁ‘%@%‘a%@%a%‘"gg‘é
. =] =] - - =~ 5' ¢
Polil 1 ||l e e AEAEHEIE AL N
TRLe |1 (W W T3l | £ ﬂ//f/
nw- 121111 e f’/{‘)
Mw-212 YV Va8l ¥ 73
o .
<
/
ReSngyt 777_;(;@..«“) T Organisation. | Oate/Time Recelved By (Signature) ~ T organtzotion —| Date/Time— — et L Jurn Around Time (Chcte Chokes) |
G-R INC. 1-35;0‘0‘_. w G- R Tt ﬂ/{/o-u 24 Hes,
Rekingquished By (Signature) Organization. | Dote/Time Reuelved By (Signaturs) Orgonlzation | Date/Time fead Y/N 48 Hrs.
) G |00 | ALY S "% | = 3o
Refnquished By (Signoture). Orgonizotion | Dote/Tie Reckeved Foz Labosstory. By (Signoture) 7 |oat <Y 7 Controcted
e i, 'f‘fy‘ﬁa /%@ ' 7}@ 1345



- L
‘Walnut Creek,

SeqUOla (925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673 _

v AnaIYtical www.sequolalabs,com

31 July, 2000

Deanna L. Harding
Gettisr Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevran
Sequola Report W007128

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06-Jul-D0 18:10. If you
have any questions concerning this reponi, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

(Pl

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271



| 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

L4
Sequoia (525) oss.9600
. . . FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.com
¥ Analytical |
Getler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron .
6747 Siemra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron #9-6607 (Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 31%-]111-00 17:31
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES ;
Sample ID Laboratoxy [ Matrix Date Sampled | Date Received ‘
TB-LB WwW007128-01 ‘Water 03-Jul-00 00:00  '06-Jul-00 18:10
MW-1 W007128-02 ‘Water 03-7al-00 17:41  06-Tuk-00 18:10
MW-2 ‘W007128-03 Water 03-Jul-00 16:48 06-Jul-00 18:10
|
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accﬁ"rdmce with the chain of

Charlic Westwater, ProjBER’Manager

custody document. This anolytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
|

Page 1 of 5



404 N, Wiget Lane .,

i Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia (525 068.9600
FAX (925) 988-9673
3 www sequolalabs,com -
W’ Analytical 2=
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron #9-6607 Reported;
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 31-Jul-00 17:31

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
TB-LB (W007128-01) Water Sampled: 03~Jul-00 00:00 Received: 06-Jul-00 18:10
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugn 1 0617003 17-Jul-00  17-Jul-00 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " L] " [ 1}
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenze.ne ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 109 % 70-130 # n u p
MW-1 (W007128-02) Water Sampled: 03-Jul-00 17:41 Received: 06-Jul-00 18:10 P01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 180 100 ugd 2 0617003 17-Jul-00  17-Tul-00 EPA
3015M/8020
Be]]ze]]e 12 1 .0 n " " 1t " 1t
Toluene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (tOtﬂl) ND 1.0 " " " " n "
Meihyl tert-butyl ether 850 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 93.7% 70-130 " " " "
MW-2 (W007128-03) Water Sampled: 03-Jul-00 16:48 Received: 06-Jul-00 18:10 P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 140 50  ugd 1 0G17003 }7-Jul-00  17-Fal-00 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0'50 " " [ u ] "
Tolnene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 0.88 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,0,a-Trifluorotoluene 90.0% 70-130 " " " D
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aceordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be veproduced in its entirety,

Page 2 of 5



nut Creek, CA 94598

\+ 404 N. Wiget Lane
al

(925) 988-9600

L]
@ Sequoia
. FAX (925) 988-9673
. www . sequolalabs.com
¥ Analytical |
i
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron }
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron #9-6607 . Reported
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 31-Tul-00 17:31
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek |
Reporting !
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
MW-2 (W007128-03RE1) Water Sampled: 03-Jul-00 16:48 Received: 06-Jul-00 18:10 P-01
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1300 130  uwgd 50  0G17003 17-Jul-00  18-Tul-00 EPA
8015M/8020
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 105 % 70-130 " " " Lo

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

custody document. This analytical report nust be

The results in this report apply 1o the samples anolyzed in ac#ordmce with the chain of

reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 5



404N.ngetl.ane.

3 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia (575 Sa 9600
FAX {575) U8B-5673
- WWW, lalabs. ‘
¥ Analytical sequolaabs com
Gettler Ryan, Inc, - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron #9-6607 Reported:
Dublin CA, 945638 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 31-hl-00 17:31

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit TUnits Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0G17003 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (0G17003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 17-Jul-00
Purgeable Hydrooarbons ND 50 gl
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 " -
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methy} tert-butyl other ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a a a-Trifluorotoliene 28.7 " 30.0 95,7 70-130
LCS (0G17003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed; 17-Jul-00
Benzene 19.5 0.50 ugl 20.0 97.5 70-130
Toluene 19.8 .50 " 20,0 99.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20.1 0.50 " 20.0 101 T0-130
Xylenea (total) 581 0.50 " 60.0 96.8 70-130
Surrogate: a,0,a-Trifluorotoluene 28.0 “ 30.0 93.3 70-130
Matrix Spike (0G17003-MS1) Source: W07128-03 Prepared & Analyzed; 17-Jul-00
Benzene 19.9 0.50 ugl 20.0 ND 99.5 70-130
Toluene 19.9 0.50 " 20,0 ND 99.5 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20.2 0.50 " 20.0 ND 101 70-130
Xylenes (total) 57.8 0.50 " 60.0 0.38 949  70-130
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluens 27.7 " 30.0 923 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (0G17003-MSD1) Source: W007128-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 17-Jul-00
Benzene 20.7 050 ugl 20.0 ND 104 70130 394 20
Toluene 21.2 0.50 " 20.0 ND 106 70-130 6.33 20
Ethylbenzene 223 0.50 " 20.0 ND 111 70-130 2.88 20
Kylenes (total) 63.9 0.50 " 60.0 0.88 105 70-130 10.0 20
Surrogate: a.0.a-Triflucrotoluene 27,6 " 0o 220  70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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| 404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

@ SeqUOIa | (925) 588-0600
N FAX {925) 938-9673
. WWW. talabs.com
W% Analytical s
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron !
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: Chevron #9-6607 . Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 31-Jul-00 17:31

Notes and Definitions

P-01 Chromatogram Pattem: Gasoline C6-C12

DET Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported

5 %8

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creck The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must bg reproduced in its entirety.
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